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MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS 

LOK SABHA 

 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4795 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 24.03.2021 

 

STOPPAGE AT DABRA STATION 

 

†4795. SHRI VIVEK NARAYAN SHEJWALKAR: 

   

   Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether a large number of people from other States visit Dabra 

Vidhan Sabha of Gwalior as it is making progress in agricultural and 

industrial sector and a large number of pulse and rice mills are 

located here and the krishi mandi here is among the leading mandis 

of the State; 

 

(b) if so, whether it is proposed to provide stoppage of Shridham 

express, Ujjaini express, G. T. express or other express trains at 

the Dabra station of Gwalior; and 

 

(c) if so, the details thereof? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMERCE & INDUSTRY AND  

CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION  

 

(SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL) 

(a): During financial year (F.Y.) 2019-20, approximately 37.33 lakh 

passengers (both inward and outward) were handled at Dabra 

railway station.   

(b) & (c):  Provision of stoppage of 12191/92 Hazrat Nizamuddin-

Jabalpur Shridham Express (Daily), 12615/16 MGR Chennai Central-

New Delhi G.T. Express (Daily), 14309/10 Ujjain-Dehradun Ujjaini 

Express (2 days a week) and other trains at Dabra is neither 

operationally expedient nor commercially justified, at present. 

However, provision of stoppage of trains is an on-going process on 

Indian Railways. 

***** 


